

No. 18-987

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

McKESSON CORPORATION;  
McKESSON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., PETITIONERS

*v.*

TRUE HEALTH CHIROPRACTIC, INC.;  
MCLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES, INC.

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

TIFFANY CHEUNG  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94015

\* Not admitted in the  
District of Columbia;  
admitted only in  
California; practice  
supervised by principals  
of Morrison & Foerster  
LLP admitted in the  
District of Columbia

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
SETH W. LLOYD  
MICHAEL F. QIAN\*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mof.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

JUNE 3, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG .....	7
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT, AS RESPONDENTS DO NOT DISPUTE, AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS IT .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	8
<i>Gene &amp; Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Gene &amp; Gene, LLC v. BioPay, LLC</i> , 624 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 571 U.S. 1020 (2013).....	13
<i>McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 1383804 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019) .....	5
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3, 5
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Rali Series 2006-QO1 Tr.</i> , 477 F. App'x 809 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. v. ASD Specialty Healthcare</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2, 3, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	12, 13
1 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:2 (15th ed.) .....	9
